- ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN APPROVAL - Marysville 172

M A RYSVI I_I_E Community Development Department ¢ 501 Delta Avenue ¢ Marysville, WA 98270

e . Office Hours: Mon - Fri 8:00 AM - 4:30 PM ¢ Phone: (360) 363-8000

PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Title Marysville 172 Multifamily Date of Report December 1, 2022

MDNS (Exhibit 36)

File Number PA22-017 Attachments Preliminary Site Plan (Exhibit 30)
Administrative Approve the preliminary Multi-family Site Plan, subject to the conditions of approval contained in
Recommendation Section 2.0 of this Administrative Site Plan Approval.

BACKGROUND SUMMARY

Applicant Marysville 172" Development, LLC

The applicant is requesting administrative Multi-family Site Plan approval to construct a 474 unit
Request apartment complex within fifteen apartment buildings, including surface parking, carports,
recreational amenities, club house and pool.

A SEPA Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) was issued on November 16, 2022

SEPA Status

(Exhibit 36).
31052900200900, 31052900202400,
Proiect Location 1930, 2008, 2104 & 2124 172nd APN(s) 31052900202600, 31052900200800,
) Street NE 31052900201900, 31052900201100,
31052900201200
Acreage (SF) 18.96 acres Section 01 Township 29N | Range 05E
Comprehensive Plan MU Zoning MU Shoreline Environment N/A
| Current Proposed | Current Proposed
W
ater Supply None Marysville Sewer Supply Private (septic) Marysville

Present Use of ) . . . -
Single-family residences and associated outbuildings on acreage

Property
REVIEWING AGENCIES
. Local Agencies &
Marysville e State & Federal County Other
Districts
|Z| Building [_] Arlington (city) ] BNSF [_] Health District |Z| Tulalip Tribes
X Fire District [] Arlington Airport (] DAHP ] Planning X stillaguamish
X Land X] comcast [ ] DOE X Public Works - Land Tribe
Development |:| Lakewood SD 306 |:| WDFW Development
[X] Planning X PUD No. 1 [ wspoT
[ Police X ziply []wutc
|Z| Public Works

ACTION
X] Administrative [] city Council [ ] Quasi-Judicial [] Planning Commission
Date of Action December 1, 2022 X Approved [ ] penied [] continued

Name Emily Morgan Title Senior Planner Phone 360.363.8216 E-mail emorgan@marysvillewa.gov
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SURROUNDING USES

|
Multifamily under construction

Proposed 199-lot PRD (PA21-035)
Single-family residence on acreage

VICINITY MAP

Undeveloped
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FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

Type of Review. The proposed multifamily site plan review is an Administrative decision, processed
in accordance with MMC Chapter 22G.120 Site Plan Review.

Project Description. On April 22, 2022, LDC, Inc. on behalf of Marysville 172" Development, LLC
(applicant), requested an Administrative Multifamily Site Plan Approval for the construction of 474
multifamily residential units within (15) buildings.

2.1. The proposed multifamily complex would include surface parking, carports, recreational
amenities, and club house with pool.

Site Description. The project site is comprised of (7) parcels south of 172" St NE, between 19* Ave
NE and 23™ Ave NE, totaling 18.96 acres. With development, the site is to be cleared and leveled to
prepare for building construction.

Letter of Completeness. The application was determined to be complete on April 22, 2022 and a
letter of completeness was provided to the applicant in accordance with MMC 22G.010.050.

Public Notice. Public notice of the development application was provided in accordance with MMC
22G.010.090. No public comments were received regarding the proposed development.

Request for Review. A Request for Review of the proposed development was sent to the Local,
County, State & Federal Agencies and Districts referenced on Page 1. The following comments were
received; if above referenced agencies are not listed below, no comments were received:

Nature of Comment

Public Works, Developmental e Provided information regarding the required

Services improvements which are to be further reviewed with
Civil Plan Review.

e Capital facility fees would be required to be paid prior
to issuance of the building permit.

Public Works, Operations Provided plans did not show adequate detail for a full

review. Further review and comment would be provided at

time of formal Civil Plan Review.

Public Works, Waste Water The project is vested under the 2012 Stormwater

Management Manual for Western Washington. Formal

drainage review will be conducted with formal Civil Plan

Review.

Public Works, Traffic Requirements and recommendations are addressed in the

approved Traffic Concurrency Recommendation and

Acceptance, date November 16, 2022.

Marysville Fire District e Proposed new buildings will require approved fire
sprinkler and alarm systems appropriate for the
proposed occupancy types.

e Access for fire apparatus appears to be acceptable.

e Fire hydrants shall be provided along the new and
existing roadways at approved locations, at all
intersections and with spacing not exceeding 300 ft.
apart along roadways.

Marysville Police Department Provided recommendations to ensure public safety and
visibility.
Building Department Provided requirements for the building permit submittal.
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Nature of Comment

Snohomish County Public Works Provided offer letter for applicant review and signature for
the appropriate mitigation fees.

Snohomish County PUD e Snohomish County PUD has adequate system capacity

to serve the proposed development, but upgrades
may be needed. Securing of easements for the
necessary utilities would be required, if applicable.

e The PUD requires a minimum 14 ft. clearance from
any structure to accommodate workers, scaffolding,
and ladders. Minimum worker safety clearance from
115kC transmission wires is 20 ft.

Community Transit Recommended that landscaping along 172" St NE be
maintained to not obstruct bus stop signs.

7. SEPA Review. Pursuant to WAC 197-11-800(6), the proposed development is subject to SEPA
Review. The City issued a Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance (MDNS) on November 16,
2022; the 14-day comment period expired on November 30, 2022. The following agencies provided
comments (Exhibit 37):

7.1. Stillaguamish Tribe—Requested notification of ground disturbance on the proposed
development. Prior to ground disturbing activities, the Stillaguamish Tribe Cultural
Resources Department (STCRD) should be notified. STCRD may be contacted at 360-631-
5586 or PO Box 277, Arlington, WA 98223.

8. Access. The proposed development would include the construction of the south leg of the 23™ Ave
NE roundabout (RAB) including an extension of 23 Ave NE along the western boundary of the
project site. Internal drive aisles and fire lanes within the development would provide access to the
individual buildings and parking areas throughout the site. A right-in right-out access point is
proposed along the northern boundary of the project site, providing access to and from 172" St.
NE.

9. Traffic Impacts. A traffic impact analysis (TIA) was prepared by Kimley Horn dated April 2022.
According to the TIA, the proposed development would generate approximately 3,157.04 Average
Daily Trips (ADT), 186.80 AM peak hour trips (AMPHT) and 237.74 PM peak hour trips (PMPHT).

The City Engineer and Traffic Engineer reviewed the TIA, and issued a written concurrency
recommendation dated November 15, 2022 informing the developer of the project’s impacts and
mitigation obligation pursuant to MMC 22D.030, Traffic Impact Fees and Mitigation. Pursuant to
MMC 22D.030.070(1)(d), an applicant is required to make a written proposal for mitigation of traffic
impacts to the Public Works Director based on the concurrency recommendation. The applicant
accepted the traffic concurrency recommendation on November 16, 2022. The conditions of the
concurrency determination are as follows:

9.1. The applicant shall be required to construct a roundabout (RAB) at the intersection of
172nd Street NE and 19th Avenue NE. Roadway improvements, channelization, site
access and lighting plans shall be required to comply with the design standards outlined
in the Lakewood Neighborhood Master Plan.

9.1.1. Based on the supplemental memorandum from Kimley Horn, dated November
14, 2022, if the proposed development does not construct more than 446
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units, then the requirement to construct the RAB at the 172nd St NE and 19th
Ave NE intersection shall not be required.

9.2. The applicant shall be required to construct frontage improvements along 172nd St NE,
19th Ave NE and 23rd Ave NE prior to granting occupancy permits. Roadway
improvements, channelization, site access and lighting plans shall be required to be
reviewed and approved by the City Engineer, prior to construction plan approval.

9.2.1. 172nd St NE shall be constructed in accordance with Engineering Design and
Development Standards (EDDS) Standard Plan (SP) 3-201-002.

9.2.2. 19th Ave. NE shall be constructed in accordance with EDDS SP 3-204-004 with
three lanes and bike lanes including curb/gutter, landscape strip, 5 ft. west
side sidewalk and 12 ft. east side multi-use path. Half street construction for
this project will require a 20 ft. wide driving surface.

9.2.3. 23rd Ave NE shall be constructed as a half street improvement including 24 ft.
wide driving surface, a 5 ft. planter and a 5 ft. sidewalk.

9.2.4. The applicant shall be required to construct the 4th leg (south) of the existing
RAB located at 172nd St NE & 23rd Ave NE. Design and construction of the 4th
leg of the existing RAB shall meet WSDOT and City standards.

9.3. The applicant shall be required to dedicate and/or deed public right-of-way in order to
accommodate the required frontage improvements along 172nd St NE, 19th Ave NE and
23rd Ave NE in accordance with MMC 12.02A.110(1)(c), Dedication of Road right-of-way
— Required setbacks. Right-of-way widths and required dedication shall be determined
by the City Engineer. Dedication and/or deeding of right-of-way shall be required prior to
granting occupancy permits.

9.4. In order to mitigate impacts upon the future capacity of the road system, the applicant
shall be required to submit payment to the City of Marysville, on a proportionate share
cost of the future capacity improvements as set forth in MMC 22D.030.070(3), for the
development. Traffic impact fees (TIF) shall be vested at a rate of $6,300 per PMPHT.

Pursuant to MMC Chapter 22D.010, TIF credits are allowed for the construction of
frontage improvements on 172nd St NE, 19th Ave NE and 23rd Ave NE. The following
improvements are eligible for TIF credit:

9.4.1. 172nd St NE (11th Ave NE to 27th Ave NE)
9.4.2. 172nd St NE & 19th Ave NE RAB
9.4.3. 172nd St NE & 23rd Ave NE RAB
9.4.4. 19th Ave NE (172nd ST NE to 156th ST NE)
9.4.5. 23rd Ave NE (172nd ST NE to 169th PL NE)

9.5. Pursuant to the Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County, the applicant is obligated
to pay TIF based on 20% of the Average Daily Trips (ADT) generated from the proposed
project multiplied by the County mitigation fee of $185.00 per new ADT. Prior to issuing
building permits, the applicant will be make payment to Snohomish County for traffic
impacts, in the amount of $116,810.48, as outlined in the approved Traffic Mitigation
Offer to Snohomish County (Exhibit 32).
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10. Utilities. There are no existing public utilities on site. However, utilities, including water, sewer, and
stormwater, are being provided via extensions of the City of Marysville utilities.

All utility and street improvements are to be extended along the street frontages of the proposed
project site. Review of required utilities would be addressed during civil construction plan review to
ensure compliance with all of the applicable MMCs.

11. Site Plan Review. MMC 22G.010.140(3) requires the City to determine whether or not the project
is consistent with the following items described in the applicable plans and regulations:

11.1. Type of land use permitted at the site, including uses that may be allowed under certain
circumstances, such as planned residential development and conditional uses, if the
criteria for their approval have been satisfied.

Staff Comment: The site is currently zoned Mixed Use (MU). Pursuant to MMC
22C.020.060 multiple-family developments are permitted outright in the MU zone.

11.2. Density of residential development in urban growth areas.

Staff Comment: The maximum density allowed in the MU zone is 28-units per acre. The
proposed development would include 474-units on 18.96 net acres. The proposed density
of the project would be 25-units per acre (474-units / 18.96 acres); therefore, as
proposed, the development would comply with the density requirements outlined in
MMC 22C.020.080(2).

11.3. Availability and adequacy of public facilities identified in the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Comment: The proposed development has been reviewed for compliance with the
Comprehensive Plan to ensure consistency with the goals and policies related to Mixed
Use designation, including the specific criteria for the Lakewood Neighborhood of
Planning Area 11.

Pursuant to the Planning Area 11 for the Lakewood Neighborhood of the Land Use
Element, this area has been identified as being ideal for higher density housing as it could
be sited in close proximity to commercial areas. Per Land Use Figures 4-94 and 4-95, the
proposed development is located in an area to be provided with upgraded water and
sewer systems to adequately serve the project via expansion of existing systems.

Staff finds that the proposed development, as conditioned, is consistent with the City of
Marysville Comprehensive Plan.

11.4. Development Standards.

Staff Comment: The project site is currently zoned Mixed Use. The purpose of the MU
zone is to provide for pedestrian- and transit-oriented high-density employment uses
together with limited complementary retail and higher density residential development
in locations within activity centers where the full range of commercial activities is not
desirable.

The proposed development and subsequent use of the property would comply with the
intent of the MU zone and the Lakewood Neighborhood Master Plan, and as conditioned
herein, would meet all of the applicable development standards outlined in Title 22 MMC,
Unified Development Code. The proposed development, as conditioned herein, would
make appropriate provisions for the public use and interest, health, safety, and general
welfare.
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12. In House Days. Pursuant to MMC 22G.010.200, a decision on this application was made within 120
days from the date of the letter of completeness. A decision on this application was made (84) in-
house calendar days from the date of completeness.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions, review of the environmental documents submitted by
the applicant, and the City’s regulatory authority to implement the policies, standards, and regulations of
the Comprehensive Plan and MMC, the Community Development Department hereby grants preliminary
Commercial Site Plan approval for the Marysville 172 Multifamily development, subject to the following
conditions:

1. The preliminary site plan received by the Community Development Department (Exhibit 30) shall
be the approved preliminary site plan layout or as amended and approved during civil plan or
building permit review.

2. All power lines, telephone wires, television cables, fire alarm systems and other communication
wires, cables or lines shall be placed underground either by direct burial or by means of conduit or
ducts providing service to each building.

3. Pursuant to Finding of Fact 9.1.1, the applicant shall be limited to constructing 446-units until the
RAB at 19" Ave NE has been constructed. Once the RAB has been completed, the remainder of the
approved units for this development may be built out.

4, Prior to civil construction plan approval, a FINAL Landscape Plan shall be approved and designed in
accordance with the applicable Landscaping and Screening Standards of MMC 22C.120.

5. Pedestrian pathways that traverse a parking area or drive-aisle are required to be constructed with
concrete pavers or decorative colored, or stamped concrete clearly denoting the pedestrian
pathway. This detail shall be required to be provided on the civil construction plans.

6. Pursuant to MMC 22D.030.070(6)(a)(ii), the traffic concurrency determination and the project’s
impacts and mitigation obligations shall expire 6 years from date of this decision.

7. Prior to civil construction plan approval, an illumination plan shall be approved and designed in
accordance with applicable lighting standards outlined in Appendix A, Section B.3(4)(c) and
Appendix B for Decorative Street Lighting Standards of the Lakewood Neighborhood Master Plan.

8. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall be required to demonstrate compliance with
the Residential Site and Building Design Standards outlined in Appendix A, Section B of the
Lakewood Neighborhood Master Plan.

8.1. The applicant shall be required to provide pedestrian connections from the ground floor
patios of Buildings M, H, D, and C to the sidewalk along 172" St NE.

9. Prior to building permit issuance, the applicant shall be required to demonstrate all mechanical
equipment located on the roof, facade or external portions of a building are architecturally screened
so as not to be visible from adjacent properties at street level or the public street in accordance
with Section B.13 of the Lakewood Neighborhood Master Plan. Mechanical equipment shall be
screened by a primary building element or structure.

10. Utility meters, electrical conduit, and other service utility apparatus shall be located and/or
designed to minimize their visibility to the public. If such elements are mounted in a location visible
from the street, pedestrian pathway, common open space, or shared auto courtyards, they shall be
screened by landscaping, fences, or walls.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

The applicant shall submit payment to Lakewood School District for school impacts caused by the
development in accordance with MMC Chapter 22D.040, School Impact Fees and Mitigation. School
mitigation fees will be based on the fee schedules in effect at the time an individual building permit
application is accepted by the City, and shall be paid prior to building permit issuance unless
deferred until a time preceding final building inspections being granted.

The applicant shall submit payment to the City of Marysville for park impacts caused by the
development in accordance with MMC Chapter 22D.020, Parks, Recreation, Open Space and Trail
Impact Fees and Mitigation. Park mitigation fees will be based on the fee schedules in effect at the
time an individual building permit application is accepted by the City, and shall be paid prior to
building permit issuance unless deferred until a time preceding final building inspections being
granted.

Declaration or covenants shall be required to be recorded, prior to issuing occupancy permits for
the development, including provisions which address the following:

13.1 Maintenance of the common areas, drainage system, open space, landscaping and other
private improvements within the development.

13.2 Provisions for storage and parking of boats, RV’s, non-operable vehicles and similar
vehicle storage so as not to reduce the proposed parking within the development and
enforcement of these provisions.

These covenants or restrictions shall be reviewed and approved by the Community
Development Department and Marysville Fire District.

The project is subject to conditions 1 through 10 of the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA)
Mitigated Determination of Significance (MDNS) issued on November 16, 2022 (Exhibit 36).

Prepared by: &w&éf

Reviewed by: Cleniis

DETERMINATION
This Administrative Multi-Family Site Plan APPROVAL is issued under MMC 22G.010.150(h).
Administrative decisions may be appealed to the Hearing Examiner in accordance with MMC Chapter
22G.010, Article VIl Appeals. Appeals must be filed within (14) calendar days of the date of Administrative
Site Plan Approval.

Signature: MQ/W Date: December 1, 2022

H%Jf//ie I\/@er, CD Director

The above recommendation, including conditions of preliminary approval, are subject to change if the
proposed phasing parameters, land uses or any other information provided by the applicant or their
authorized representative proves inaccurate.
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Exhibit 36
Est @ oo MITIGATED DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE
AND TRAFFIC CONCURRENCY

M ARYSVI I_I_E Community Development Department ¢ 501 Delta Avenue ¢ Marysville, WA 98270

WASHINGTON Phone: (360) 363-8000

PROJECT INFORMATION

Fil

Project Title Marysville 172 Multifamily Nloe PA22-017

The applicant is requesting administrative Multi-family Site Plan approval to construct a
474 unit apartment complex within fifteen apartment buildings, on 18.96 acres, including

surface parking, carports, recreational amenities, club house and pool.

Detailed Project
Description

31052900200900, 31052900202400,

1930, 2008, 2104 & 2124 172" Street 31052900202600, 31052900200800,

Project Location APN(s)

NE 31052900201900, 31052900201100,
31052900201200
APPLICANT PROJECT CONTACT
Name Marysville 172" Development, LLC Jesse Jarrell, PE - LDC, Inc.
Address 411 1% Avenue South, Suite 650 20210 142" Avenue NE
City, State, ZIP Seattle, WA 98104 Woodinville, WA 98072

THRESHOLD DETERMINATION

Lead Agency X City of Marysville

The lead agency has determined that this proposal does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the
environment. An environmental impact statement (EIS) is NOT required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(c). This
decision was made after review by the City of Marysville of a completed environmental checklist and other
information on file with this agency. This information is available for public review upon request.

X] This MITIGATED DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-350; the lead agency will not act on this proposal for 14-days
from the date below. Comments must be submitted by: November 30, 2022

SEPA CONTACT
Name Emily Morgan Title Senior Planner
Phone 360.363.8216 E-mail | emorgan@marysvillewa.gov

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

Name Haylie Miller Title Community Development Director

Address 501 Delta Avenue, WA 98270

M@m November 16, 2022
I-Hylie(ﬂiller, CD Director Date
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ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS
The proposed construction and subsequent use of the property could result in the following adverse environmental
impacts:

1.

Increase in the amount and rate of stormwater runoff and attendant pollutants from the introduction of
paved and building roof surfaces.

2. | Increase in erosion, surface water pollutants, siltation and sedimentation resulting from site preparation and
construction.

3. | Increase in demand for police, fire protection, parks and other public services generated because of project
development.

4. | Increase in noise, dust, light and glare from construction activity and subsequent use of the site.

5. | Increase in vehicular traffic on 83" Ave NE along with SR-528, 44™ St. NE, 87™ Ave NE and SR-9, as well as
other City streets and arterials in the vicinity.

6. | Change in character of the site from large acre home sites into a suburban medium-density detached single-

family development.

MITIGATION MEASURES
The following mitigation measures are required to minimize the probable significant adverse environmental
impacts as a result of the proposed development activity:

1.

Prior to civil construction plan approval, the applicant shall be required to submit a FINAL Geotechnical
Assessment, prepared by a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Washington. Additionally, the
applicant/contractor shall be required to adhere to the recommendations of the FINAL Geotechnical
Assessment.

Prior to granting occupancy permits, the applicant shall provide a letter from the project engineer to verify
that final project grading has been completed consistent with the approved grading plans; that all
recommendations outlined in the geotechnical assessment and subsequent amendments have been
followed; and that all fill has been properly placed.

If at any time during construction archaeological resources are observed in the project area, work shall be
temporarily suspended at that location and a professional archaeologist shall document and assess the
discovery. The Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and all concerned tribes shall
be contacted for any issues involving Native American sites. If project activities expose human remains,
either in the form of burials or isolated bones or teeth, or other mortuary items, work in that area shall be
stopped immediately. Local law enforcement, DAHP, and affected tribes shall be immediately contacted.
No additional excavation may be undertaken until these parties have agreed upon a process, and no exposed
human remains may be left unattended.

Prior to commencement of grading activity, the applicant shall provide certification that the proposed fill
materials are clean and suitable for site development.

The applicant shall be required to construct a roundabout (RAB) at the intersection of 172nd Street NE and
19th Avenue NE. Roadway improvements, channelization, site access and lighting plans shall be required to
comply with the design standards outlined in the Lakewood Neighborhood Master Plan.

Based on the supplemental memorandum from Kimley Horn, dated November 14, 2022, if the proposed
development does not construct more than 446 units, then the requirement to construct the RAB at the
172nd St NE and 19th Ave NE intersection shall not be required.

The applicant shall be required to construct frontage improvements along 172nd St NE and 19th Ave NE,
prior to granting occupancy permits. Roadway improvements, channelization, site access and lighting plans
shall be required to be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer, prior to construction plan approval.
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e 172nd St NE shall be constructed in accordance with Engineering Design and Development
Standards (EDDS) Standard Plan (SP) 3-201-002.

e 19th Ave. NE shall be constructed in accordance with EDDS SP 3-204-004 with three lanes and bike
lanes including curb/gutter, landscape strip, 5 ft. west side sidewalk and 12 ft. east side multi-use
path. Half street construction for this project will require a 20 ft. wide driving surface.

e 23rd Ave NE shall be constructed as a half street improvement including 24 ft. wide driving surface,
a 5 ft. planter and a 5 ft. sidewalk.

e The applicant shall be required to construct the 4th leg (south) of the existing RAB located at
172nd St NE & 23rd Ave NE. Design and construction of the 4th leg of the existing RAB shall meet
WSDOT and City standards.

6. | The applicant shall be required to dedicate and/or deed public right-of-way in order to accommodate the
required frontage improvements along 172nd St NE, 19th Ave NE and 23rd Ave NE in accordance with MMC
12.02A.110(1)(c), Dedication of Road right-of-way — Required setbacks. Right-of-way widths and required
dedication shall be determined by the City Engineer. Dedication and/or deeding of right-of-way shall be
required prior to granting occupancy permits.

7. | In order to mitigate impacts upon the future capacity of the road system, the applicant shall be required to
submit payment to the City of Marysville, on a proportionate share cost of the future capacity improvements
as set forth in MMC 22D.030.070(3), for the development. Traffic impact fees (TIF) shall be vested at a rate
of $6,300 per PMPHT.

Pursuant to MMC Chapter 22D.010, TIF credits are allowed for the construction of frontage improvements
on 172nd St NE, 19th Ave NE and 23rd Ave NE. The following improvements are eligible for TIF credit:

e 172nd St NE (11th Ave NE to 27th Ave NE)
e 172nd St NE & 19th Ave NE Roundabout
e 172nd St NE & 23rd Ave NE Roundabout
e 19th Ave NE (172nd ST NE to 156th ST NE)
e 23rd Ave NE (172nd ST NE to 169th PL NE)
The amount of credit for these improvements shall be approved by the City Engineer.

8. | Pursuant to the Interlocal Agreement with Snohomish County, the applicant is obligated to pay traffic
mitigation fees based on 20% of the Average Daily Trips (ADT) generated from the proposed project
multiplied by the County mitigation fee of $185.00 per new ADT. Prior to issuing building permits, the
applicant will be make payment to Snohomish County for traffic impacts, in the amount of $116,810.48, as
outlined in the approved Traffic Mitigation Offer to Snohomish County (Exhibit 32).

9. | The existing on-site septic systems shall be abandoned by having the septic tanks pumped by a certified
pumper, then having the tops of the tank removed or destroyed and filling the void per WAC 246-272A-0300.
Documentation demonstrating completion of work shall be submitted with building permit submittal.

10. | The existing on-site wells shall be decommissioned in accordance with WAC 173-160-381. A copy of the well
contractor’s decommissioning report(s) shall be submitted with building permit submittal.

APPEALS

[X] This DNS may be appealed pursuant to the requirements of MMC 22E.030.180. There is a 14-day appeal period
on the DNS that commences from the date the DNS was issued. Any appeal must be addressed to the
responsible official, accompanied by a filing fee of $500.00, and be filed in writing at the City of Marysville
Community Development Department, 501 Delta Avenue, Marysville, WA 98270. The appeal must be received
by 4:30 p.m., NOVEMBER 30, 2022. The appeal must contain the items set forth in MMC 22G.010.530.
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DISTRIBUTION

|X| PW — Engineering
|X| PW — Operations
|X| PW — Sanitation
|:| PW — Streets

|Z| PW — Traffic Eng.
|Z| PW — Water Res.

|:| Marysville SD 25
|X| PUD No. 1 (electric)
|:| PUD No. 1 (water)
X ziply

[]

Development
|:| Public Works
[]

[]

Marysville Local Agencies & Districts State & Federal County Other
|X| Building |X| Arlington (city) |Z WSDOT |X| Health District |:| Olympic Pipeline
|X| Fire District |X| Arlington Airport |E BNSF |:| Planning |:| Puget Sound
X police X Lakewood SD 306 [X] public Works - Land Energy

IZ Stillaguamish Tribe
IZI Tulalip Tribes

[

[
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Exh

2022 - 2:03pm

Sep 26,
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SURVEY INFORMATION NW 1/4 OF NW 1/4 OF SEC 29 TWN 31 N, RGE 5 E, W.M., CITY OF MARYSVILLE, SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON
_F _
HORIZONTAL DATUM: _
NAD 83/2011 E“
WASHINGTON STATE COORDINATES—NORTH ZONE 2| =5
= & o
FOUND REBAR AND CAP = S o
BASIS OF BEARING "NPA_53385" 0.06€ OF CALC. =| = . Lt
ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN/ 555 | s
MONUMENTED CENTER LINE OF 172ND ST NE (SR 531) N0210'47°E SCALE: 1" = 100’ G- NE
(BEARING = N89'03°36°F) o 30 =HE
O S ; . . . .. 169TH PL NE S >=
S S ) ] 5450 100 0 100 200 S >
QO N AGE J AKE @
VERTICAL DATUM & & (| VITAGE AT LAKEWODD LL A o b e 5152000808800 PROJECT - - | S
NAVD 88 i ) S FOUND 1/2” REBAR AND CAP AT OF CALC. PROP. (19—15—21 ~ . & =
VERTICAL BENCHMARK & FOUND, CONCRETE MONMENT 1y P55 G385 D HoAE § § e ComER (12 son o ¢ ooss 24w R | : 2|72
” . . & G ; . ’ = o
5 B PUNGH, DO T 3 fyeg) B1062000801400 OF CALC. PROP. < & 83.00 14.00° N ﬂ B B | 5182|2
FOUND MONUMENT IN CASE WITH 1" BRASS DISC BEING THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF OF SECTION 29, (12-15-21) o 2 NOO56'24"W N8903'36°E T \ S “ 0 |&|w|w
TOWNSHIP. 31 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WM. = 14.00" 82.00 o S 2\ = AEIE
ELEVATIONS = 129.54 = _ _ - — et 2 21>
B T s s e e /] 2 s [ BN o il E=
EQUIPMENT & PROCEDURES \ Z ﬂ o @// ﬁ B
METHOD OF SURVEY: oo o oo | Sits
SURVEY PERFORMED BY FIELD TRAVERSE | 5 00 e W20 | //// “ =z
OO
\2M3Q\\m2§d°g A mhum 0 /’ ..... — ] .hlJ l//ﬁilﬁw@j._lm.m zml - ol
LEICA MS—50 ROBOTIC TOTAL STATION WITH DATA COLLECTOR AND TOPCON GPS MAINTAINED IN ADJUSTMENT ) FOUND TACK AND WASHER "LS L | L
70 MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED BY WAC 332-130—100 ! i / SI86” 0545 OF CALL: PROP °e
g H H ] H i T 5|8
PRECISION: 3 | ; , , 5|5
MEETS OR EXCEEDS STATE STANDARDS WAC 332-130-090 S i 0 7 ~ 2|2
5 | u— o N — — — = T - ooz
SUBSTRUCTURES S i Mﬂm\gmmmﬁv\gmm I I —
ﬁmﬂ 5] [ N
BURIED UTILITIES ARE SHOWN AS INDICATED ON RECORDS MAPS FURNISHED BY OTHERS AND VERIFIED b \ WV | ] / _ RS
WHERE POSSIBLE BY FEATURES LOCATED IN THE FIELD. WE ASSUME NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF 2 R - U BLDG B ) VICINITY MAP b d
THOSE RECORDS. FOR THE FINAL LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES CRITICAL TO DESIGN, CONTACT THE UTILITY —  BAYVIEWDR— — DRIVE x - >
| AISLE A R SCALE: 1”=2000’
OWNER/AGENCY. A i n u o~
= e B s "y
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FIBER OPTIC DISCLAIMER o | U uls &0 o
5 b i i _ N s ®
RECORDS OF UNDERGROUND TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND/OR FIBER LINES ARE NOT ALWAYS AVAILABLE TO THE 2 W {J wls o0 .= o
PUBLIC. LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS HAS NOT CONTACTED EACH OF THE MANY COMPANIES IN THE ) - 3 3. LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS = 9 = g
COURSE OF THIS SURVEY WHICH MAY HAVE UNDERGROUND LINES WITHIN THE ADJACENT RIGHTS—OF WAY. 8 < ) X CLUBHOUSE || | —comeForp bR B EXISTING SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS O e € g
LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS DOES NOT ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE EXISTENCE OF 3 | Wi PARCELC | CXEeEL B - W &l - M
UNDERGROUND TELECOMMUNICATIONS/FIBER OPTIC LINES WHICH ARE NOT MADE PUBLIC RECORD WITH THE 3 A 155 PARCEL B BT (5055900 200600 ——8405200020 2400 4. - N N[5 SYMBOL DESCRIPTION cB CATCH BASIN s e =
LOCAL JURISDICTION. S oS E 00 1062900201900 By [§1062900200¢ _ &) PARCEL E @ =" papceL £ S * » o e N
51002¢ 201200 W ﬁ// ,,, m._ommecomoogo AA $1062900200900 | SECTION CORNER ¢ CENTERLINE z m g
Q s M ) I\ [ S LN Y o &
REFERENCE DOCUMENTS _ Y E % CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE < m b m.
(R1)  RECORD OF SURVEY FOR LAKEWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT PERFORMED BY HORTON DENNIS m 3 | o 1/4 SECTION CORNER o CONCRETE PIPE 223 8
AND ASSOCIATES (AFN 9301125002) | | ] | ® VONUMENT T22|¥
(R2) RECORD OF SURVEY FOR SR 531 R/W CENTERLINE ALIGNMENT BY THE WASHINGTON TUTTT EL ELEVATION mm £ 3
/) STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (AFN 200309165002) = A B )= o SET REBAR/CAP LS#46315 23 m
R3) RECORD OF SURVEY FOR ENGLISH HILL INVESTMENTS, LLC PERFORMED BY HARMSEN - - - EXIST. EXISTING S =
AND ASSOCIATES (AFN_200701305006) ! mEm\.T\I : FOUND REBAR : I~ 8
(R4)  BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT FOR SUNSET CARING COMMUNITIES PERFORMED BY NORTH : O I ® TELEPHONE VAULT -
PEAK ASSOCIATES LLC (AFN 202105265008) | W i i MJ IE INVERT ELEVATION 2
(RS) MILLARD BALL ROAD NO. 78 PER UNRECORDED SURVEY NO. 595 DATED JUNE 1915 AS s 3 - [FY] POWER VAULT ¥
PROVIDED BY SNOHOMISH COUNTY LR\ S LCPE  LINED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE 2
C)  CALCULATED XS Q o LUMINARRE i
M W ol TR Q ] R PROPERTY LINE il
M MEASURED Chovn D) L - -_— - - X WATER VALVE
SURVEY NOTES N v ) - S
<\ BOLLARD
» _ 31052900 204300 PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE S
1. BOUNDARY LINES SHOWN AND CORNERS SET REPRESENT DEED LOCATIONS: OWNERSHIP LINES MAY VARY. o SIGN (S NOTED) -
NO GUARANTEE OF OWNERSHIP IS EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. . JNCTION Ho R/W RIGHT—OF ~WAY =
2. UNRECORDED SURVEY NO. 595 DATED JUNE 1915 AS PROVIDED BY SNOHOMISH COUNTY SHOWS A _ - CATCH BASIN STA STATION
40-FOOT WIDE ESTABLISHED ROAD CALLED MILLARD BALL ROAD NO. 78 STRADDLING THE WEST LINE OF “ Srorl DRAN LLi
SECTION 29. A PORTION OF SAID ROAD ENCUMBERS THE WESTERLY 20 FEET OF SUBJECT PARCEL A ® STORM MANHOLE M
HEREON. SAID PARCEL A’S VESTING DEED CALLS FOR THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTION; "...EXCEPT COUNTY o SANTARY SEWER
ROAD® BUT DOES NOT EXPLICITLY REFERENCE SAID MILLARD BALL ROAD NO. 78. THE SNOHOMISH TRAFFIC. SIGNAL
COUNTY ASSESSOR’S MAP REVEALS A PORTION OF THIS ROAD BUT APPEARS TO BE FULLY CONTAINED A SSMH SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE —
ON SECTION 30, WEST OF SUBJECT PARCEL A. NO CONVEYANCE DFED FOR SAID ROAD COULD BE A TRAVERSE POINT R
FURBISHED BY THE COUNTY UPON REQUEST. NO VACATION OF SAID ROAD HAS BEEN DISCLOSED IN THE SWPE  SOLID WALL POLYETHYLENE PIPE
TITLE DOCUMENTS OR RECORD SEARCH. NO PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF A ROAD WAS FOUND IN THIS AREA o POWER POLE A
WHILE CONDUCTING OUR FIELD SURVEY. OWNERSHIP RIGHTS WITHIN THIS AREA REMAIN UNDETERMINED TYP TYPICAL
e PROJECT INFORMATION TABLE OF CONTENTS CONTACT LIST o R A
TBR TO BE REMOVED
3. WATER PIPELINE FASEMENTS 1805324, 1805323, 1805320 AND 1805321 MAY BE FULLY CONTAINED —W— WATER LINE LLl A
WITHIN EXISTING 172ND STREET SE RIGHT-OF—WAY, HOWEVER, MULTIPLE PREVIOUSLY RECORDED PARCEL #/SITE ADDRESS: ~31052900201200: 1930 172ND ST NE 1 COVER SHEET APPLICANT: CIVIL ENGINEER: o SOWER LINE =
DOCUMENTS (R3, R4) PLACE PORTIONS OF THIS PIPELINE EASEMENT, AS IT CONTINUES EAST OF THE 31052900201100: 2008 172ND ST NE WARYSVILLE 172ND DEVELOPMENT, LLC ¢/o  LDC, INC. PROPOSED WATER SYMBOLS (o p)
SUBJECT PARCELS, AT THE ALIGNMENT SHOWN HEREON. ADDITIONAL RESEARCH MAY BE REQUIRED TO 31052900201900: 2008 172ND ST NE 2 ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN o @)
INTRACORP NW, LLC 20210 142ND AVE NE c GAS LINE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION N
FINALIZE THE PLACEMENT OF THESE EASEMENTS. wﬁwwwwwwwwwmww 2104 172ND ST NE 411 1ST AVE S, SUITE 650 WOODINVILLE, WASHINGTON 98072 S S c WATER CAP H %
SEATILE, WASHINGTON 98104 CONTACT: JESSE JARRELL, PE —eT—
PARCEL A - LEGAL DESCRIPTION 31052900202400: 2124 172ND ST NE CONTACT: NOOSHA. TASEAKOR PHONE: (425) 806—1869 T > CONCRETE. BLOCKING 0 0 %
PARCEL ‘A’ 31052900200900: N/A DIRECT: (206) 7286521 FAX: (425) 482-2893 | Z
CHICAGO ‘TITLE GROSS SITE_AREA: 825,749 SF 18.96 AC CELL: (206) 612-7393 EMAIL: jjarreli@ldccorp.com OO WOOD FENCE > BUTTERFLY VALVE Qc
COMMITMENT NO. 500121497 LESS ROW TO .mm DEEDED: 66,665 SF 1.55 AC EMAIL: ntashakor@intracorphomes.com DA 11 BEND O A _l%l_
COMMITMENT DATE: MAY 17, 2021 AT 08:00 AM NET SITE AREA: 723,084 S 17.43 AC SURVEYOR: ARCHITECT: O
THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF CURRENT ZONING: MIXED USE (MU) e NG BCRA. ARCHITECTS PROPOSED STORM SYMBOLS I 45 BEND N <
SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, W. M, PROPOSED LAND USE:  MULTI-FAMILY/APARTMENTS , INC. QO
SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON: WATER: CITY OF MARYSVILLE 20210 142ND AVE NE 2106 PACIFIC AVE, SUITE 300 SYMBOL DESCRIPTION % 90" BEND 7
EXCEPT THE NORTH 130 FEET OF THE WEST 100 FEET AND EXCEPT COUNTY ROAD; SEWER: CTY OF MARYSVILLE WOODINVILLE, WASHINGTON 98072 TACOMA, WA 98402 | -
AND EXCEPT THAT PORTION, IF ANY, LYING WITHIN THE GREAT NORTHERN RAILROAD RIGHT POWER: SNOHOMISH COUNTY PUD NO. 1 CONTACT: VINCE TOWNSEND, PLS CONTACT: JOSEPH RYDMAN C SD CAP S 27 BEND >
SITUATE IN' THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON. : ” . : > VALVE
=AX ACCOUNT N, 310529—002-012-00 TELEPHONE: FRONTIER FAX: (425) 482-2893 EMAIL: jrydman@bcradesign.com
‘ CABLE: COMCAST EMAIL: vtownsend@ldccorp.com m TYPE 1 CATCH BASIN, SOUD LID @. HYDRANT ASSEMBLY L
PARCEL B - LEGAL DESCRIPTION SCHOOL DISTRICT: LAKE STEVENS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 306 YPE 2 CATCH BASIN. CRATED LD . d
FIRE DISTRICT: MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT RFA LANDSCAPE ARCHIECT: GEOTECH: 0 _ BLOW-OFF VALVE —
i EARTHWORK QUANTITIES WEISMAN DESIGN GROUP TERRA ASSOCIATES, INC ® TYPE 2 GATGH BASIN, SOLID LD < CEDUCER V
1430 NE 65TH ST 12220 113 AVENUE NE, SUITE 130
mmﬁﬁﬁw um.ﬂ.%ﬁm S&%& AT 0800 AW CuT: 7300 O SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98115 KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 98034 ® BEEHIVE MANHOLE COVER 8 AR-VAC ASSEMBLY (/p)
THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF FILL: 117,800 CY CONTACT. NICK: HAGAN CONTACT: CAROLIN DECKER o SQUARE YARD DRAIN = WATER METER Y
SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WM., NET: 111,500 CY (FILL) PHONE: (206) 322-1732 PHONE: (425) 821-7777
EXCEPT COUNTY ROAD. DISTURBED AREA: 874311 SF (20,07 AC) EMAIL: nick@wdginc.com FAX: (425) 621-4354 S ROUND YARD DRAN - ATER PIPE Y
SITUATE IN' THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON BURPOSES. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY o STORM CLEAN OUT A
TAX ACCOUNT NO. 310529-002-011—-00 AND 310529—002-019—00 : : PROPERTY OWNERS S M
PARCEL C - LEGAL DESCRIPTION mﬁzmwﬂ VoL wmmmw Q\m Nw% .
PARCEL ' ADDRESS: 16720 SMOKET POINT BLVD #3 ARLINGTON, WA 98223 PROPOSED SEWER SYMBOLS
e SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
COMMITMENT NO. 500121495 OWNER: SCHLOREDT CONRAD FAMILY TRUST
SRS FALE GF T WESTMALE OF A NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE mx LOT NO.: 1052900202400 . SEWER CAP
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WM, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH ADDRESS: 2124 172ND ST NE MARYSVILLE, WA 96271-4719 o SEWER CLEANOUT
COUNTY, WASHINGTON; .
UESS ANy BORTION. WTHIN ROADS. OMNER: COUNSELLOR FAMILY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ° -
SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON JAX LOT NO.:  31052900202600 & 31052900200800
TAX ACCOUNT NO. 310529-002-008—-00 AND 310529—002-026—00 ADDRESS: 2124 172ND ST NE MARYSVILLE, WA 98271-4719 _— SEWER PIPE
PARCEL D - LEGAL DESCRIPTION m“\«zmwﬂ NO.: wﬁw@&@%@%% 31052900201100
FOR APN/PARCEL ID(S): 310529-002-024-00 ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 25, LAKEWOOD, WA 98259 JOB NUMBER: C21147A
THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE DRAWING NAME: C211474P-ASP—CS
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; OWNER: RICCIARDI CASSIE LEE & ANTONIO DESIGNER: Al
EXCEPT THAT PORTION THEREOF LYING WITHIN 172ND STREET NORTHEAST. TAX LOT NO..  31052900201200 SRAETNG B R
SITUATE IN' THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON. ADDRESS: P.0. 80X 2590, HOMER, AK 99603 PA22-017 ORI . K
PARCEL E - LEGAL DESCRIPTION SCALE: =100
FOR APN/PARCEL ID(S): 310529-002-009-00 UTILITY NOTE DISCLAIMER JURISDICTION: CITY OF MARYSVILLE
wﬂmﬂm\mm@ﬁ@o&ﬁ b&g&%@.\% SR sl o \,\%\m@ﬁw@%ﬁgﬁ@zﬂm NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY LDC, INC. IN DECEMBER,
EXCEPT COUNTY ROAD ALONG THE NORTH SIDE THEREOF; AND LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES 2021. ANY CHANGES TO THE SITE AFTER THIS DATE WILL NOT BE ) :
EXCEPT ADDITIONAL PORTION CONVEYED TO_THE CITY OF MARYSVILLE FOR ROAD BY DEED RECORDED UNDER PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. AGENCIES ~ REFLECTED IN THE PLANS. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN WHAT IS Call 2 Business Days Before You Dig
AUDITOR’S FILE NO. 201507100469, RECORDS OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON. INVOLVED SHALL BE NOTIFIED WITHIN A SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND WHAT IS NOTED IN THE FIELD SHOULD BE 811 or 1-800-424-5555
SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH, STATE OF WASHINGTON. REASONABLE TIME PRIOR TO THE START BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER. )
OF CONSTRUCTION. Utilities Underground Location Center SHEET ‘— OF N




Sep 26, 2022 — 2:04pm

Plotted:

Drawing: P:\Civi\2021\C21-147A Marysvile 172nd Assemblage\Drawings\Preliminary\C21147AP—ASP—PL.dwg

NW 1/4 OF NW 1/4 OF SEC 29 TWN 31 N, RGE 5 E, W.M., CITY OF MARYSVILLE, SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON

LEGEND
STORM PIPE ASPHALT PAVEMENT SCALE: 1" = 50’
SEWER PIPE CONCRETE. SIDEWALK e —
WATER PIPE 50 0 50 100° 120
DR R R <] N
TYPE | CB sieseieinnieinins, 1 GRAVEL \
\
TYPE 11 CB @) TRASH ENCLOSURE |
SSMH VINTAGE AT LAKEWOOD LIC | __8] ‘
FIRE HYDRANT RIGHT-OF—WAY DEED W T |
(AFN 201601130242) = 4 |
/
-0———o0-  CHAIN LINK FENCE 0 o0 \ G \ s
INFILTRATION TRENCH 30@0 300/ A R OE WY DEBRCRN 3109.
STORMTECH CHAMBER . OOO 7 ) Ooo ? X eo.\\ 1 D WY
310520003801400 el L ) — i X N TS
31051900401200 X X [~ —owisami—, T S e 10T X
NN / T CEN « < B USSRy anD LU et v A BRSSP e Se 40 ANy, aniunian han \NEN VERbreton /l llllll
45 PLANTER E A AR T :
124 EX 11400 :\+8+lJ/ —t
, PWT 9400 10+00 — RN 5 - L % — - -
s S7+00 8+00 v % i _ —a—"F — —— e - =
+00 19§20 1400 2400 3400 = 5 w0 172NDSTNE 500 (00 R e = — _ — _ SAWCUT LINE, TYP = A
i B s Lo he 4 e e = e ctrnt 2| = - NOO'56'24°W- - " i
= 118 Mm@ ; _ [
30k 29 Thy S8 30.00 : _ R B Ao (2574 ARVl v e DA e o SELEL
| . == / = i == o —_— e )
= = - - ||I“._J1|’ i ] 4 p——
-, 30-0000 |||iﬂ —~— — m [ — : ; : e ee—— L RIGHT-OF=WAY- DEED \
_ _ < |_, —_— it ] _ _ PR{ _ | . : : _ i _ | _ ; _ _ : e _ . S /-vlf/ « | 1 (AFN201507100466) |
G . \ . 1 ~— k | =/
SAWCUT LINE, TYP~/ = "o _ _ S = — T ) —awq o 1| I e e i N B = et
: z 2 B 12" SIDEWALK= i LA = ——— 138 — |20 R/W DEEDNG—2- — —|- 112 TR ST T - -~ 2 ApE—
V o i 2= - \ D~ — 4 — _Izr-l o) WATER EASEMENI— |M|l|||§\w\<. 22) - ) Vi - g 5 LT PR T0—L — —
: -t 5 : 30" WATKBEASBIENL—" _ X _ . _ — _ _ 1|2 10 PLANTER=- 2 - - - - T 1 l\ I/,Jl - . 7 7 <
T A : = "~ —H £ = L ] L o oW DELICATION _ _
% = 7 3 _m ] BLDG D ~ %4 / (AFN 201507100469 | _
= BLDG H FFE=124.00% O 2 \\ || _
g Sy FFE=123.50+ . < BLDG C \ \ o
........... | L) mhbm g N R IR D f FFE=124.00% ,,/ \ \ | \ _
| AWA/ FFE=122.00% T mﬁf A _IW ) { N Wn._ , S I d ,/ / __\\ _
_ S | R = , NIS22y 0L b /
,e&%&&a\wﬁu t | o - 1 = DRIVE noossz¢w 1 L1 ] 1 - / |
i PR o,wm( \0 g QY TL A i - BEEE __ 09’55 10 L ECTRIC \ | _;_ __ N0 TS SN
- = /@a I\ 3 " e 4 N - |y & easeuen * N R | | (AR 202105260499)
> S5 ' J L=94.35
../. " S 2% TR _ _ : (AFN 20150710047)) A
E | \%Q L E ﬁ 18 ! N| | — | v
FUTURE ROAD ' % 46400 N890336"E 47400 ~ 488 _N89OFIEE _ 4900 —1 ||l '8
BY OTHERS w 0 ” wwwﬁu%m . 22 #1400 NB9U3I6"E 42400 | La z%.&u%mwo@/ — — tP.éfwm R AC\b LIS = L — = —tZmes - 3 8872 BLDG B @l /v_ ml _
SIS | — g - Y | W\ % W STRAWBERRYDR -~ ™™ g Z & [ 1 x Yl _ AL _
../7... _./r| : @ " — HJ w:/._ L 4 i &= _ \_u M__ _
W __.f ,_ . Sh 5 . S Ll “ u / _ [ W:AII.‘ON __
o - L | T % . SE [ oW SNV )Y Logss e
Q ‘V. _ = == _.ﬂ J S = ™ : = ] : g 1=30.68' 20" REYERMA N%,\ RO W _
= <[] : — m - s \ DRIVE AISLE A 3 sosoly rumrost | 1| SP
= 1) 70400 nsgussee 7+00  BAYVIEWDR - 7210 251 T e | s 2 (AFN 74598 IS I
O Nl \ 26 1 _ ~ 301.65° T 991 =l | iy n;/ﬁ%ﬁ i _ o ! *Y S |
= 2  |\BLDG P 4 DRIVEVH I's i : __ N 2 e T 4 L TRE Kk
&) = FFE=121.00+ / % = | _ 140+00 - TRANSHISSIalh: sl
M.\J _ AISLE P\ A i “_u 2 — EWSEMENT “ j m.—._./_lu. |
3 _ _ 8 R S SR e O 8 i 1 ™4 ,C_ S __
o D | =i gy = 24' \Llﬂ = ) | B / (P
¢ i _ . m_.__ _ DRIVE B z __ 4134442 S | _ W _
40° — MILLARD BALL- 4 % QD i L R=392.41 2" L | I S _
ROAD NO. 78 PER _ \ aln J AISLE d J ¢ i L=94.14 _ 111
UNRECORDED SURVEY] _ 8 PLANTER % L b Y % 2 _ DRIVE | ﬁm SIDEWALK _ < |
NO. 595 DATED JUNE 12 W___um,“<>_.x G,\ N fq 8.5'x16” PARKING WITH 24" -4 8.5'x16" ADA PARKING STALL AISLE 3 [ | 1Q _
1915 AS PROVIDED _ 'L NS 2’ OVERHANG, TYP =, S22 WITH 2' OVERHANG AND 8' _~ =] NS N _.V o
Br eonit =il gl LoaS BLDG J DRIVE N S=7LOADING ZONE, TYP il I il T \[ m_. _
A o o V1 4’ ‘ . _._.__._._ ﬂ/ 5 ST _.Rm_wrm i 2 A CLUB S _NEBOOSTY 17397900 | L_I L_
. | fati e — | | - —
_ _ 20}, ==k 1 A oy i B B W S ? I e 2 _ | | "%~ COMEFORDDR | "\i[\| |5
20 EX R/W BSBL{ | /N @y > PARCEL B < PARCEL, C X @ N > U] |
| __ g PARCEL A < S 3106290020900 Wi /8105290020280 SARCE < AN (|2
? ~ R laV=Esle latis . S |. o I ~— ,
R gl St = 3106290020 _@ 2 W - w 31062900200800 310629002 = N oy S SDEWALK vm_ )
: | tu ALL SIDEWALK CROSSINGS SHALL BE [t 1 I R S— > () R=39241 26" DRIVE AISLE /
145 FUTURE g S Shy L7 R/\ S DELINEATED WITH A STAMPED ASPHALT oKn_ g LA 7 A 2 M PARCEL E X, L=56.73 o I
PYMT | NS < SURFACE WITH COLOR BEING VISUALLY < BLDG F et 239052900 200900 L _ | §
ZIK | g« m > _..N._ DIFFERENT FROM ADJACENT ASPHALT Q FFE=124.00+ —BIKE PARKING, TYP i i 2 : 9L | |
: PN C 25 4 DRIVING SURFACE b FML _ _ g oy |
A 60100 warsrssw <0 . : ' ENCLOSED GARAGE# 1=1716'57" & 20 |
T ~izgoy = |2 62100 STIMSON DR 53400 CARPORT PARKNG~\  BLDG K Kh, CONTANING 4 = X foiongt “ssact | ||
& _ | N|E D AF A — e NS AREAS, TYP FFE=123.50+ . Nw 1 PARKING STALLS L=57.32 I 7 - — I
= [ |/ | = S ) L J _ SR — . : _ _/
h N _ ¥ — _ S |- - 8.5 TYP & _ | -
| o~ L . ’ 0 ol ) H..
TR N 2 O\ % el i el A § A N\ L e
1 N NS ¥ ERE R e = T < 7] ! _
© 1.3 \ g y NS = G e ~ She BLDGAx ' |||
a 2] \ A\ <0 8% C V . 8|3 FFE=124.004L] "\ LS
= 12" PLANTER i y 89+00 S - S
, 2207 \ 3 e S 6100 = O 87+00 N8903'36’E  B8B+00 N R _ = = S
. __ //,/, bo00 ——fE—— 9+8|§mwwm,§ . ngov336’_83+00 CEDAR CREST DR+t — — _ z&ww%ﬁ g 22 S H— % — Yooz ! / ! L= __ _H—
A — — "~ T ! . = z o B
5" SIDEWALK g 12" SIDEWALK - 301.85 Y /25 L ; . _ s} 13 ! 8
ﬂ/Z,A A\ Q X [ s | ﬁ—
R \ y ) S Y — = g ] S
5" PLANTER TR\ >\ A L) T || B8 TOP— L NEE : o |.|.I|.|._ i : S
5 5N 38/ 8 15 = 2 / I RS 514 __
RB* NN z o 1% s 24’ = | Sl
! ok SN SR : v d | = !
L= L3/ = NES i N DRIVE : H 1 5' SIDEWALK—
N % % : R3] b i 8 o3 W 5w AISLE 8.5'x16" ADA PARKING STALL N _
CEAW i BLDG O s|” QL9 _ ¢ —-+" WITH 2' OVERHANG AND 5' [ #m._w%w
- ARH ! 03367121+ LOADING ZONE, TYP 2 : ,
W N o o mﬂw 5 ' / FFE=120.50+ ﬁ T M E _ “ %mmww EL BLDG G i _ | 35 R/W DEEDING
DD L @ N \ / ) oo DOUGLAS CT ™ FFE=123.50+ > | I ,
7 Nl \ _ s IS e B =
A N o ~ Q X = |L|.”W||ﬂl |||||||| e ——— /
/\W/) F\w/ \v\v \ %Jb \ NV b 1 M~ o ——— T = O === == === - - -
AN R N P /e N — WY T = — / =l
v C.rers. ~ _ Ny~ — — - T ~N)
L 0O\ i — 10 LANDSCAPE BUFFER 8.5'x18' PARKING STALL, TYP ) / UTILITY NOTE
oY /\fl llllllllllllllll R ALL TRASH ENCLOSURES SHALL BE 51059900 20430 C Q / . THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
CONNECTION T0 SURROUNDED BY A 6" TALL CONCRETE siooz0020%00 o o === —0=" = =3 N CONNECTION T0 | LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
FUTURE ROAD BLOCK OR BLOCK FENCE WALLAND M ——— —— - - FUTURE ROAD PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. AGENCIES
EXTENSION —_ - _SHALL BE COVERED = ——————— EXTENSION INVOLVED SHALL BE NOTIFIED WITHIN A
: - REASONABLE TIME PRIOR TO THE START
PROJECT INFORMATION PARKING CALCULATIONS DENSITY CALCULATIONS m%czmm%%q,\mmv OF CONSTRUCTION.
PARCEL #/SITE ADDRESS: 31052900201200: 1930 172ND ST NE MIN VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRED: TOTAL UNITS ALLOWED: 487 (17.43 AC x 28 DU/AC) EXTENSION
31052900201100: 2008 172ND ST NE UNIT TYPE QUANTITY STALLS/DU  STALLS REQ'D TOTAL UNITS PROVIDED: 474 y y DISCLAIMER
31052900201900: 2008 172ND ST NE STUDIO 42 1.25 52.5 NET DENSITY: 474 DU / 17.43 AC = 27.2 DU/AC TE TOPOCRAPHIC SURVEY WAS PERFORIED
31052900202600 2+ BED 246 1.75 430.5 PROPOSED BUILDING FLOOR AREA: 520,055 SF e i s e CHANGES TO THE SITE AFTER THIS DATE
31052900202400: 2124 172ND ST NE TOTAL: 762 MIN RESIDENTIAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 104,011 SF (TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA x 20%) pIIEL Gy il WILL NOT BE PEFLECTED IN THE PLANS.
GROSS SITE AREA: 825,749 SF 18.96 AC TOTAL ADA PARKING _NMOC__NM_U. 40.16 SPACES MIN LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: MMNNM@ SF Azm._. SITE AREA x uONV s % T 17 7777 IS SHOWN ON THE PIANS AND WHAT IS
_—”__m.m_.mm_w_.Mi,»mmkmm DEEDED: wm%wm#mm_u U__.wmw&b,mo TOTAL ADA PARKING DESIGNED: 41 SPACES DESIGNED LANDSCAPE OPEN SPACE: 279,108 SF 7 7 7 / NOTED IN THE FIELD SHOULD BE BROUGHT
CURRENT ZONING: MIXED USE (MU) TOTAL VAN ACCESSIBLE ADA PARKING REQUIRED: 7 SPACES < = Rﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁx 10 THE ATIENTION OF THE
PROPOSED LAND USE:  MULTI—FAMILY /APARTMENTS TOTAL VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING DESIGNED: 8 SPACES IMPERVIOUS AREAS 0.4 CURE o5tolRe 05 CURB 05 CURB .
WATER: CITY OF MARYSVILLE MINIMUM BIKE PARKING REQUIRED: 38.1 (5% OF MIN VEHICLE PARKING) PHASE 1: 5 24 AC 7% 754 7% 7% PA22-017
SEWER: CITY OF MARYSVILLE BIKE PARKING DESIGNED: 80 (1~2 STALL RACK LOCATED PHASE 2: 5.92 AC - _ L1 IR b1 Iﬂ _
%me wum%zm_wuzooomnmw%co NO. 1 UNDER EACH BUILDING STAIRWAY) 19TH AVE NE: 0.48 AC | = .mm1.o<mm_._>zo LANDSCAPE 0|Z 3 OVERHANG 9|= > OVERHANG
. . (V] wn
TELEPHONE: FRONTIER *NOTE: VEHICLE PARKING CAN BE REDUCED BY ONE STALL FOR EACH ADDITONAL 5 BIKE 1o ST N 053 ¢, ©l e | wone | e e | mone | i
CABLE: COMCAST PARKING STALLS PROVIDED OVER THE MINIMUM. DUE TO 41.9 ADDITIONAL BIKE PARKING . .
SCHOOL DISTRICT: UAKE. STEVENS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 306 STALLS PROVIDED FOR THE PROJECT, MINIMUM PARKING CAN BE REDUCED BY 8 STALLS
FIRE DISTRICT: MARYSVILLE FIRE DISTRICT RFA . RESULTING IN ONLY 754 VEHICLE PARKING STALLS BEING REQUIRED FOR DEVELOPMENT. 8.5x16" PARKING STALL 8.5°x16° PARKING STALL 8.5°x16" ADA PARKING STALL DETAIL WITH 85x16° ADA PARKING STALL DETAIL WITH Call 2 Business Days Before You Dig
DETAIL WITH 2° OVERHANG — DETAIL WITH NO OVERHANG 2" OVERHANG AND 8’ LOADING ZONE 2" OVERHANG AND 5° LOADING ZONE mk_k_ L_ImOOI L.N hlmmmm
SCALE: 1”=10’ SCALE: 1"=10’ SCALE: 1" =10’ SCALE: 1" =10’ or
Utilities Underground Location Center

DESCRIPTION
—1-22 | REVISIONS PER CITY OF MARSWILLE 1ST SITE PLAN/LAND USE REVIEW
2 | 9-26-22 [ REVISIONS PER CITY OF MARYSVILLE 2ND SITE PLAN/LAND USE REVIEW
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MARYSVILLE 172 AND 23 APARTMENTS
ADMINISTRATIVE SITE PLAN

JOB NUMBER: C21147A
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DESIGNER: JAJ
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